## NOTICE OF OPEN BOOK

The Town of Boulder Junction Assessment Roll for the 2014 assessment year will be open for examination on Friday November 21, 2014, from 9:00 am to 1:00 pm in the Nordlof conference room at the Boulder Junction Community Center at 5392 Park St., Boulder Junction, WI 54512.

## NOTICE OF BOARD OF REVIEW

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Review for the Town of Boulder Junction, of Vilas County, shall be held on Tuesday, November 25, 2014, at 10:00 am in the Nordlof Conference room at the Boulder Junction Community Center at 5392 Park St., Boulder Junction, WI 54512. Please be advised of the following requirements to appear before the Board of Review and procedural requirements if appearing before the Board.

No person shall be allowed to appear before the Board of Review, to testify to the Board by telephone or to contest the amount of any assessment of real or personal property if the person has refused a reasonable written request by certified mail by the Assessor to view such property.

After the first meeting of the Board of Review and before the Board's final adjournment, no person who is scheduled to appear before the Board of Review may contact, or provide information to a member of the Board about the person's objection except at a session of the Board.

No person may appear before the Board of Review, testify to the Board by telephone, or contest the amount of assessment unless at least 48 hours before the first meeting of the Board of Review the objector has filed intent to appear at the Board of Review. The Board of Review may waive this requirement for good cause. An objector may provide the Clerk of the Board with a request for removal of a board member.

When appearing before the Board of Review, the objector shall specify, in writing, the objector's estimate of the value of land and of the improvements that are the subject of the objector's objection and specify the information that the person used to arrive at the estimate.

The Board shall hear upon oath, by telephone, all ill or disabled persons who present to the Board a letter from a physician, surgeon or osteopath that confirms their illness or disability. No other persons may testify by telephone.

Notice is hereby given this 4<sup>th</sup> day of November 2014 by;

Kendra Moraczewski, Town Clerk/Treasurer Town of Boulder Junction

Note to Lakeland Times: Please publish on Tuesday, November 4, 2014